Operating instructions
Single solenoid, explosion-proof version
Types :
01 EX02 037A x024 up to x205 ( 23 Watt )  version  A
01 EX02 037B x024 up to x205 ( 28 Watt )  version  B
01 EX02 037C x024 up to x205 ( 23 Watt )  version  C
 ATEX regulation 2014/34/EU
EU-certificate:     TÜV-A 12ATEX0006 X

1 Introduction 3
2 Intended Usage 3
3 Type coding 4
4 Electrical data 4
4.1 Version A and C with 23 Watt 5
4.2 Version B with 28 Watt 5
5 Initial installation 5
6 Installation notice - installation, mounting, demounting 6
7 Specification 6
8 Suppressor circuit 6
9 Maintenance, service, troubleshooting 7
10 Standards and regulations 7
11 Safety notice - Please read carefully   7
12 Assembling of solenoid and valve 8
12.1 General 8
12.2 Indications - Please read carefully   8
13 Non intended usage 10
14 EU-Declaration of conformity 11
 Operating instructions                                  Schienle Magnettechnik und Elektronik GmbH
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Fon49 (0) 7553-8268 60     Document  :  B 03 / 2004
 Fax 49 (0) 7553-8268 61     Version : 20.04.2016
  Idx 06    Page 3 of 11
1  Introduction
The solenoid was designed, manufactured and tested in compliance with the standards and
regulations generally applicable within the European Union. On leaving the factory the solenoids
safety-related conditions were proven to be faultless.
The operator must only read and observe the notes and warnings provided with this operating
instruction in order to maintain this status and to ensure safe operation.
The solenoid must only be installed and wire-connected by a qualified technician, who is familiar with
and works according to the generally accepted engineering standards and the latest legal regulations
and standards of explosion protection.
2 Intended Usage
This solenoid is assigned to the group II, category 2 of the ATEX directive.
This device can be used in areas where explosion hazard occurs through:
- Gas/air mixtures, vapours or mists of flammable materials according to classes IIA, IIB and hydrogen
- Flammable dust/air mixtures.
This device is applicable in explosion hazardous zones 1, 2, 21 and 22.
The maximum surface temperature (according to the specification in point 6) behaves:
for the version A: 120°C, temperature class T4
for the version B and C: 135°C, temperature class T4.
Table 1 Comparison of equipment groups and categories and the associated zones acc. the
regulation 2014/34/EU
Equipment
group acc.
2014/34/EU
Category
acc.
2014/34/EU
Area of use, characteristics (extract from the Directive) Usability in
zone acc. to
1999/92/EG
I M1
Atmospheres endangered by firedamp (equipment group I), i.e.
underground mines and their surface installations.
Can remain operational in the presence of a potentially explosive
atmosphere.  Very high level of safety.
-
I M2
Atmospheres endangered by firedamp (equipment group I), i.e.
underground mines and their surface installations.